

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE
NASHVILLE DIVISION**

MICHELLE NELSON, individually and)	
on behalf of all others similarly situated,)	
)	
<i>Plaintiff,</i>)	No. 3:17-1114
)	
v.)	
)	Hon. Eli Richardson
NISSAN NORTH AMERICA, INC.,)	
a California corporation,)	
)	
<i>Defendant.</i>)	

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR APPROVAL OF
ATTORNEYS' FEES, EXPENSES, AND INCENTIVE AWARDS**

Robert A. Cox
Edwin E. Wallis III
GLASSMAN, WYATT, TUTTLE & COX, P.C.
26 North Second Street
Memphis, TN 38103
Tel:901-527-4673
Fax: 901-527-5320
Email: rcox@gwtclaw.com
Email: ewallis@gwtclaw.com

*Counsel for Plaintiffs and Class Counsel
[Additional Class Counsel on signature page]*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Section	Page
<hr/>	
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. BACKGROUND.....	2
A. History Of The Litigation And Class Counsel’s Efforts During Negotiations	2
i. The <i>Nelson</i> action.....	3
ii. The <i>Anglin</i> action.....	4
iii. Mediation and settlement negotiations	5
B. Class Counsel’s Continuing Efforts Since Preliminary Approval.....	6
III. RELIEF FOR THE SETTLEMENT CLASS MEMBERS	7
A. The Settlement’s Notice Plan Has Succeeded In Notifying Thousands of Potential Settlement Class Members	7
B. Settlement Relief.....	7
i. Subject Vehicle repaints	8
ii. Rental car cost reimbursement during the Repaint Period	9
iii. Nissan’s Vehicle Purchase Program eligibility	9
IV. DISCUSSION	
A. Class Counsel’s Requested Fee Award Is Reasonable	9
i. The benefits provided to the Settlement Class Members – conservatively valued at over \$30,000,000 – justifies the requested fee award.....	11
ii. The value of Class Counsel’s services justifies the requested fee award.....	13
B. The Remaining <i>Moulton</i> Factors Confirm The Reasonableness of Class Counsel’s Fee Request.....	16
i. Class Counsel’s services were undertaken on a contingent basis	16
ii. Public policy favors the fee request	17
iii. The complexity of the litigation.....	17
iv. Both Plaintiffs and NNA have been represented by experienced and skilled counsel	18

C.	Class Counsel Should Be Compensated For Their Reasonable Expenses Incurred In Prosecuting This Litigation.....	19
D.	The Agreed-Upon Incentive Awards Are Warranted And Are In Line With Other Incentive Awards Approved By Other Courts In This Circuit.....	20
V.	CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Bailey v. AK Steel Corp.</i> , Case No. 06-cv-468, 2008 WL 55376 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 28, 2008)	14
<i>Bainter v. Akram Investments, LLC</i> , No. 17-cv-7064, 2018 WL 4943884 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 9, 2018)	13
<i>Barnes v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 401 F.3d 729 (6th Cir. 2005)	14
<i>Behrens v. Wometco Enter., Inc.</i> , 118 F.R.D. 534, 548 (S.D. Fla.1988)	16
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980)	11
<i>Bowling v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 102 F.3d 777 (6th Cir. 1996)	10
<i>Brotherton v. Cleveland</i> , 141 F. Supp. 2d 907 (S.D. Ohio 2001).....	20
<i>Crawford v. Metro. Gov’t</i> , No. 03-cv-0996, 2010 WL 11610314 (M.D. Tenn. Apr. 9, 2010)	13
<i>Dick v. Sprint Commc’ns Co. L.P.</i> , 297 F.R.D. 283 (W.D. Ky. 2014).....	19
<i>Gascho v. Glob. Fitness Holdings, LLC</i> , 822 F.3d 269 (6th Cir. 2016)	9, 11, 14
<i>Gokare v. Federal Express Corp.</i> , No. 11-cv-2131, 2013 WL 12094887 (W.D. Tenn. Nov. 22, 2013).....	16, 20, 21
<i>Gonter v. Hunt Valve Co., Inc.</i> , 510 F.3d 610 (6th Cir. 2007)	14
<i>Hainey v. Parrott</i> , No. 02-cv-733, 2007 WL 3308027 (S.D. Ohio Nov. 6, 2007)	20
<i>In re Delphi Corp. Securities, Derivative & ERISA Litig.</i> , 248 F.R.D. 483 (E.D. Mich. 2008)	19

<i>In re Cardinal Health Sec. Litig.</i> , 528 F. Supp. 2d 752 (S.D. Ohio 2007).....	14
<i>In re Cardizem CD Antitrust Litig.</i> , 218 F.R.D. 508, 534 (E.D. Mich. 2003).....	17
<i>In re Ford Motor Co. Spark Plug & Three Valve Engine Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , No. 12-md-2316, 2016 WL 6909078 (N.D. Ohio Jan. 26, 2016).....	19
<i>In re Polyurethane Foam Antitrust Litig.</i> , 168 F. Supp. 3d 985 (N.D. Ohio 2016).....	20
<i>In re Prandin Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 10-cv-12141, 2015 WL 1396473 (E.D. Mich. Jan. 20, 2015).....	12
<i>In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 146 F. Supp. 2d 706 (E.D. Pa. 2001).....	15
<i>In re Skechers Toning Shoe Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , No. 11-md-2308, 2013 WL 2010702 (W.D. Ky. May 13, 2013).....	10
<i>In re Skelaxin (Metaxalone) Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 12-cv-83, 2014 WL 2946459 (E.D. Tenn. June 30, 2014).....	14
<i>In re Southeastern Milk Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 07-cv-208, 2013 WL 2155387 (E.D. Tenn. May 17, 2013).....	16, 20
<i>In re Telectronics Pacing Systems, Inc.</i> , 137 F. Supp. 2d 1029 (S.D. Ohio 2001).....	10
<i>Johnson v. Midwest Logistics Sys., Ltd.</i> , No. 11-cv-1061, 2013 WL 2295880 (S.D. Ohio May 24, 2013).....	12, 21
<i>Lonardo v. Travelers Indem. Co.</i> , 708 F. Supp. 2d 766 (N.D. Ohio 2010).....	15
<i>Lowther v. AK Steel Corp.</i> , No. 11-cv-877, 2012 WL 6676131 (S.D. Ohio Dec. 21, 2012).....	15, 18
<i>Manners v. American General Life Ins. Co.</i> , 98-cv-0266, 1999 WL 33581944 (M.D. Tenn. Aug. 11, 1999).....	14
<i>Monroe v. FTS USA, LLC</i> , No. 08-cv-02110, 2014 WL 4472720 (W.D. Tenn. July 28, 2014).....	14

<i>Moulton v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 581 F.3d 344 (6th Cir. 2009)	10
<i>New Eng. Health Care Empls. Pension Fund v. Fruit of the Loom, Inc.</i> , 234 F.R.D. 627 (W.D. Ky. 2006).....	19
<i>Palombaro v. Emery Fed. Credit Union</i> , No. 15-cv-792, 2018 WL 5312687 (S.D. Ohio Oct. 25, 2018)	12
<i>People Who Care v. Rockford Bd. of Educ., Sch. Dist. No. 205</i> , 90 F.3d 1307 (7th Cir. 1996)	14
<i>Rawlings v. Prudential-Bache Properties, Inc.</i> , 9 F.3d 513 (6th Cir. 1993)	10, 15
<i>Salinas v. U.S. Xpress Enterprises, Inc.</i> , No. 13-cv-00245, 2018 WL 1477127 (E.D. Tenn. Mar. 8, 2018)	19
<i>Smillie v. Park Chemical Co.</i> , 710 F.2d 271 (6th Cir. 1983)	10
<i>Spano v. Boeing Co.</i> , No. 06-cv-743, 2016 WL 3791123 (S.D. Ill. Mar. 31, 2016).....	13
<i>Villegas v. Metro. Gov't</i> , No. 09-cv-0219, 2012 WL 4329235 (M.D. Tenn. Sept. 20, 2012).....	13
<i>Wess v. Storey</i> , No. 08-cv-623, 2011 WL 1463609 (S.D. Ohio Apr. 14, 2011).....	17
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
4 <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> § 14:6 (4th ed.)	12
<u>Federal Rules</u>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h)	9
